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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 3/25/2022

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Kip Estep for the approval of a Site Plan for 

an Office Building in conjunction with an existing medical manufacturing company on a 1.617-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, 

Block A, Estep Subdivision, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, situated within the SH-205 

Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, addressed as 2686 S. Goliad Street [SH-205], and take any action necessary.

SP2022-010

Site Plan for Fuji Ceramics

2686 S GOLIAD ST

Henry Lee

972.772.6434

hlee@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Henry Lee Approved w/ Comments

03/25/2022:  Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of a Site Plan for an Office Building in conjunction with an existing medical manufacturing company on a 1.617-acre parcel of land identified

as Lot 1, Block A, Estep Subdivision, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, situated within the SH-205 Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, addressed

as 2686 S. Goliad Street [SH-205].

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Henry Lee in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6434 or email hlee@rockwall.com. April 5, 2022 is the

deadline to have all comments; please provide staff revised plans before April 5, 2022 to ensure all comments are addressed.

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2022-010) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, UDC)

I.4 The proposed building will be reviewed by the Architecture Review Board (ARB). When the ARB reviews the building elevations they may want a material sample board

showing the Stucco colors and the proposed stone.

M.5 Please provide a North Point, Numeric and Graphic scale, and a Vicinity Map. (Subsection 03.04. A. of Article 11)

M.6 Provide the City standard Site Plan Signature Block on all sheets of the plans; the current signature block only has the Planning Director signature.  Also remove the

placeholder text (i.e. [Day] [Month] [Year]). (Subsection 03.04. A. of Article 11)

M.7 Site Plan:

(1) Indicate the Lot area in acres and square feet. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(2) Indicate the proposed building square footage. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(3) Indicate the distance between buildings. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(4) Indicate the distance between the proposed building and the property lines. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(5) Indicate the building setbacks. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(6) Please indicate all easements. Are there any utility easements on the property? (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(7) Indicate the location of all existing and any proposed fire hydrants. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(8) Please label the Right-of-Way for S. Goliad Street. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(9) Please label the centerline for S. Goliad Street. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

(10) Is there any pad mounted or roof mounted utility equipment? If so indicate the subsequent screening. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

(11) Is there a dumpster on site? If so, please indicate it as well as the screening. (01.05. B, of Article 05)

03/25/2022
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M.8 Landscape Plan:

(1) Please provide the same site data as provided on the site plan. (See Section 2.1 of the site plan checklist)

(2) Indicate the pervious vs. impervious cover. (Subsection 01.01. B, of Article 05)

(3) Please indicate the landscape buffer along S. Goliad Street. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 08)

(4) All parking spaces must be within 80-feet of a canopy tree. (Subsection 05.03. E. of Article 08)

(5) Within the landscape buffer along S. Goliad Street there must be a total of five (5) canopy trees and nine (9) accent trees. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 08)

M.9 Photometric Plan:

(1) Is there any new lighting being added to the site? If so, please provide a photometric plan showing conformance to the Non-Residential Lighting standards. (Subsection 03.03, 

of Article 07)

M.10 Building Elevations:

(1) Provide the material percentages for all materials on the building. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

(2) Depending on the material percentages you may not meet the 20% natural stone requirement and you may exceed the 50% Stucco allowance. These would be variances to 

the code if not corrected. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

(3) The horizontal articulation standard is not met; the wall lengths are greater than three (3) times the height of the proposed building. This will serve as a requested variance to 

the Unified Development Code (UDC). (Subsection 05.01. C, of Article 05)

M.11 There are currently three (3) variance associated with this request, see below. Please provide a variance letter that outlines the variances being requested along with the 

six (6) compensatory measure being provided; for each variance two (2) offsetting compensatory measures are required per the Unified Development Code (UDC).

(1) Less than 20% natural stone

(2) Greater than 50% cementitious (i.e. Stucco) material 

(3) Horizontal Articulation

I.12 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on April 5, 2022 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.13 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on April 5, 2022; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the April 12, 2022 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.14 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on March 29, 2022. 

2) Planning & Zoning meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on April 12, 2022. 

I.15 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City prefers that a 

representative(s) be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are expected to present 

their case and answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Needs Review

03/23/2022:  - Show the 24x15' parking turnaround location at the northwest corner. 

Th following items are informational for the engineering design process.

General Items:

- Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction

- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees

- Minimum easement width is 20' for new easements. No structures or signage allowed in easements.

03/23/2022
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- Retaining wall 3' and over must be engineered.

- All retaining walls must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.

Water and Wastewater Items (if Fire Department is requiring water line and fire hydrant):

- Only one use allowed off a dead end line.

- Building may need to be fire sprinklered check with Fire Marshal.

- If upsizing water service line, will need to upsize meter (impact fees apply)

- No bull head services

- May need to install a fire hydrant

Roadway Paving Items:

- Parking to be 20'x9'

- Drive aisles to be a min. 24' wide

- Need a turn around for dead end parking

Landscaping:

- No trees to be within 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10" in diameter.

- No trees to be 10' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is 10" in diameter or greater.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

03/21/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Denied

03/22/2022:  The fire lane shall have a minimum of 24-feet in width.

03/22/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

03/21/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Ed Fowler Approved w/ Comments

03/23/2022:  I would be willing to discuss any CPTED suggestions to help deter potential criminal activities and civil liability with the business owners or architects.

03/23/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved w/ Comments

03/21/2022:  1. Please ensure existing trees are protected during construction

03/21/2022
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jwhite
Text Box
General Items:
- Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction
- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees
- Minimum easement width is 20' for new easements. No structures or signage allowed in easements.
- Retaining wall 3' and over must be engineered.
- All retaining walls must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.

Water and Wastewater Items (if Fire Department is requiring water line and fire hydrant):
- Only one use allowed off a dead end line.
- Building may need to be fire sprinklered check with Fire Marshal.
- If upsizing water service line, will need to upsize meter (impact fees apply)
- No bull head services
- May need to install a fire hydrant

Roadway Paving Items:
- Parking to be 20'x9'
- Drive aisles to be a min. 24' wide
- Need a turn around for dead end parking

Landscaping:
- No trees to be within 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10" in diameter.
- No trees to be 10' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is 10" in diameter or greater.

awilliams
Callout
Show dead end parking hammer head (24'x15'). Striped no parking
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 

385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 

DATE: April 12, 2022 

APPLICANT: Jeff Carroll; Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc. 

CASE NUMBER: SP2022-010; Site Plan for Fuji Ceramics 

SUMMARY 

Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Kip Estep for the approval of a Site 
Plan for an Office Building in conjunction with an existing medical manufacturing company on a 1.617-acre parcel of land 
identified as Lot 1, Block A, Estep Subdivision, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, 
situated within the SH-205 Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, addressed as 2686 S. Goliad Street [SH-205], and take any action 
necessary. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property was annexed by the City Council on May 19, 1986 by Ordinance No. 86-37 [Case No. A1986-005]. 

According to the City’s December 7, 1993 historic zoning map, at some point between the time of annexation and December 

7, 1993, the subject property was rezoned from an Agricultural (AG) District to a Commercial (C) District. On March 13, 2003, 
the City Council approved a final plat [Case No. PZ2003-005] that established the subject property as Lot 1, Block A, Estep 
Addition. According to the Rockwall County Appraisal District (RCAD) there are six (6) structures on the subject property that 
range in size from 1,120 SF to 7,640 SF and were constructed circa 2003. 

PURPOSE 

On February 18, 2022, the applicant -- Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects, Inc.-- submitted an application requesting the 
approval of a site plan for the purpose of enclosing an existing covered recreational structure to create an Office Building on 
the subject property. 

ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 

The subject property is addressed as 2686 S. Goliad Street [SH-205].  The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as 
follows: 

North: Directly north of the subject property is an 8.868-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, Block 1, Helwig Addition), developed 
with a trucking company (i.e. TransAm Trucking), zoned Planned Development District 44 (PD-44) for 
Commercial (C) District land uses. Beyond this is the intersection of S. Goliad Street [SH-205] and Sids Road.  
SH-66 is classified as a P6D (i.e. principle arterial, six [6] lane, divided roadway) and Sids Road is classified as a 
M4U (i.e. major collector, four [4] lane, undivided roadway) on the Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this is a vacant 5.354-acre tract of land zoned 
Planned Development District 10 (PD-10) for Commercial (C) District land uses. 

South: Directly south of the subject property are three (3) large vacant tracts of land zoned Commercial (C) District and 
Heavy Commercial (HC) District. Beyond this is Mims Road, which is identified as a M4U (i.e. major collector, four 
[4] lane, undivided roadway) on the Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040
Comprehensive Plan.



 

 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 2 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

East: Directly east of the subject property is S. Goliad Street [SH-205], which is identified as a M4U (i.e. major collector, 
four [4] lane, undivided roadway) on the Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 
Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this is are three (3) vacant parcels of land owned by the City of Rockwall, which 
serve as part of the Hickory Ridge Park. Beyond this is Phase 1 of the Hickory Ridge Subdivision, which consists 
of 139 lots on 41.67-acres. This subdivision was established on February 22, 2001 and is zoned Planned 
Development District 10 (PD-10) for Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District land uses.  

 
West: Directly west of the subject property is an 8.868-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, Block 1, Helwig Addition) developed 

with a trucking company (TransAm Trucking) zoned Planned Development District 44 (PD-44) for Commercial (C) 
District land uses. Beyond this is a vacant 11.4699-acre tract of land zoned Heavy Commercial (HC) District. 
Beyond this is Sids Road, which is identified as a M4U (i.e. major collector, four [4] lane, undivided roadway) on 
the Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 01, Land Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), an 
Office Building is permitted by-right in a Commercial (C) District.  The submitted site plan, landscape plan, and building 
elevations generally conform to the technical requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC) for a property 
located within a Commercial (C) District.  A summary of the density and dimensional requirements for the subject property are 
as follows: 
 
Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 10,000 SF X=1.617-acres; In Conformance 

Minimum Lot frontage  60-Feet X= 208.71-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Lot Depth 100-Feet X=337.42-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet X>25-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback  10-Feet X=15-feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 10-Feet X=10-feet; In Conformance 

Maximum Building Height 60-Feet X<60-feet; In Conformance 

Max Building/Lot Coverage 60% X<60%; In Conformance 

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 47 Parking Spaces Required X=47 Parking Spaces; In-Conformance 

Minimum Landscaping Percentage 15% X>15%; In Conformance 

Maximum Impervious Coverage 85%-90% X=70%; In Conformance 

 
TREESCAPE PLAN 
 
There are no trees being removed on site.  Based on this a treescape plan is not required for this project. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
According to Article 13, Definitions, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), an Office Building is defined as “(a) facility that 
provides executive, management, administrative, or professional services not specifically listed elsewhere in Section 01, Land 
Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, but not involving the sale of merchandise except as incidental to a permitted 
use.”  The applicant has stated to staff that the proposed office building will provide administrative services and file storage to 
support the other buildings on the property. Currently existing on the subject property are six (6) buildings that were 
constructed in 2003 under an older version of the zoning ordinance.  Many of these buildings would be classified as legally 
non-conforming or “(a) use, building or yard which does not, by reason of design, use or dimensions, conform to the 
regulations of the district in which it is situated.” (Article 13; UDC)  Under the Unified Development Code (UDC), legally non-
conforming structures or land uses have the right to continue to operate and function as they currently do until cessation of the 
legally non-conforming use or the expansion, enlargement, or extension of the legally non-conforming lot, building or use.  In 
this case, the existing covered recreational structure that the applicant is proposing to enclose is legally non-conforming; 
however, by changing this structure the applicant will be required to make the final structure conforming to the current City 
codes.  To further bring the site into conformance, the applicant is proposing to remove an existing 1,120 SF legally non-
conforming building.  Based on this proposal, the applicant’s overall request does appear to bring the property closer into 
compliance with the City’s codes. 
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VARIANCES BY THE APPLICANT 
 
As stated above, the applicant’s request conforms to the majority of the City’s codes; however, staff has identified the 
following variances and exceptions:  
 
(1) Cementitious Material. According to Subsection 06.02(C)(1)(a)(2), General Overlay District Standards, of Article 05, 

District Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(t)he use of cementitious materials (e.g. 
stucco, cementitous lap siding, or similar materials approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning or his/her designee) 
shall be limited to 50% of the building’s exterior façade; ...” In this case, the applicant is proposing stucco in excess of 
50% on all building facades. 
 

(2) Four (4) Sided Architecture.  According to Subsection 06.02(C) of Article 05, District Development Standards, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), “(a)ll buildings shall be architecturally finished on all four (4) sides utilizing the same 
materials, detailing, articulation and features.” In this case, the proposed building elevations do not meet the primary 
articulation standards on the north, east, and west building elevations. These building elevations do not satisfy the 
UDC’s requirements outlined in Subsection 04.01(C)(1), of Article 05, which state that “(t)he maximum wall length shall 
not exceed three (3) times the wall height.” 

 
(3) Architectural Elements. According to Subsection 06.02(C)(4), Required Architectural Elements, of Article 05, District 

Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(a)ll buildings that are less than 50,000 SF shall be 
designed to incorporate a minimum of four (4) architectural elements…” In this case, the proposed building elevations do 
not incorporate four (4) of the required architectural elements. 
 

(4) Roof Design Standards.  According to the General Commercial District Standards of Article 05, District Development 
Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(a)ll structures shall have the option of being constructed with either 
a pitched (minimum of a 6:12 roof pitch), parapet, or mansard roof system as long as the roof system is enclosed on all 
sides.”  In this case, the existing roof is a pitched roof that is less than 6:12.  While this is an existing condition and is 
considered legally non-conforming with respect to the open-air structure, this aspect would not meet the minimum 
standards for a building in the overlay district and requires a special exception from the Planning and Zoning Commission.  

 
According to Subsection 09.02, Variances to the General Overlay District Standards, of Article 11, Development Applications 
and Review Procedures, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “…an applicant may request the Planning and Zoning 
Commission grant a variance to the provisions contained in Section 06.02, General Overlay District Standards, of Article 05, 
District Development Standards, where unique or extraordinary conditions exist or where strict adherence to the technical 
requirements of the Unified Development Code would create an undue hardship.” In addition, the code requires that applicants 
provide compensatory measures that directly offset the requested variances. In this case, as a compensatory measure the 
applicant is proposing to provide two (2) canopy trees on site. That being said, requests for variances to the General Overlay 
District Standards are discretionary decisions for the Planning and Zoning Commission. Staff should note that a supermajority 
vote (e.g. six [6] out of the seven [7] commissioners) -- with a minimum of four (4) votes in the affirmative -- is required for the 
approval of a variance. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Plan adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property 
as being situated in the Southwest Residential District. The Southwest Residential District is “…a mixture of land uses that 
include existing medium and low density residential, heavy commercial/retail land uses (i.e. National Drive, Sids Road, and 
Mims Road) and commercial land uses.” The District Strategies go on to say that this District should “…protect the businesses 
that currently exist in these areas.” With this being said Policy 4, of Goal 3, Visual Impacts, of Chapter 9, Non-Residential, 
within the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan states: “(l)ong, blank wall facades on all non-residential buildings 
should be subdivided with vertical breaks -- or articulated…” In this case the applicant’s proposed building elevations do not 
satisfy Policy 4, as each elevation incorporates a long, blank wall without any vertical breaks or articulation. Despite the lack of 
articulation, the proposed building utilizes 20% stone on each façade, which satisfies Policy 2, of Goal 4, Commercial Building 
Design, of Chapter 9, Non-Residential, within the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Staff should also note 
that since the applicant is removing a legally non-conforming building as part of this development, the overall plan brings the 
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property closer into conformance with the Unified Development Code (UDC) and therefore closer into conformance with the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Based on this, the applicant’s request generally conforms with the 
Southside Residential District and the Non-Residential strategies outlined in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive 
Plan. 
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB) RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Architectural Review Board (ARB) reviewed the building elevations provided by the applicant on March 29, 2022, and 
approved a recommendation for approval by a vote of 6-0, with Board Member Miller absent. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Site Plan for the Office Building on the subject 
property, then staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal 

of engineering plans.   
 
(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified 

Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 
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1

Lee, Henry

From: Jeff Carroll <jc@carrollarch.com>
Sent: Monday, April 4, 2022 10:48 AM
To: Lee, Henry
Subject: Fuji Project
Attachments: A100 Architectural Site Plan.pdf; A501 Exterior Elevations.pdf; L1 Landscape Plan.pdf

Henry, 
Attached are the updated plans per the city comments. I’m reaching out to Fire Marshal regarding the fire lane and will 
address it per the conversation. 
We did add 2 extra canopy trees for compensatory item.  

Let me know if there is anything else we need to address. 

Thx, 
JC 

Jeffrey Carroll, Architect 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
750 E. Interstate 30, Ste. 110 
Rockwall, Texas 75087 
T. 972.732.6085
C. 214.632.1762

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Lee, Henry

From: Jeff Carroll <jc@carrollarch.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 2:01 PM
To: Lee, Henry
Cc: Kistner, Ariana
Subject: Fuji Site Plan Approval
Attachments: A100 Architectural Site Plan.pdf; A501 Exterior Elevations.pdf; L1 Landscape Plan.pdf

Guys, 

Attached is the revised site plan based on us walking/ measuring the site today. Also is the revised elevations adding 
stone on the north side. 

1) The rear building corners off the property line have been adjusted to reflect the correct dimensions.
2) The owner has agreed to add the wainscot on the south elevation. We also noticed the stone on the existing

buildings are a thin stone. Not natural. We need to match what is existing.
3) The drive around the site has a ONE‐WAY direction around the buildings. The fire lanes around the site have

been adjusted per what is striped. On the north property line, they are parked over the fire lane stripe leaving
18’‐0” clear for the one‐way direction. The remaining drive has a 24’‐0” wide fire lane which goes down to 22’‐0”
at both entry and exit points.

Ariana, question for you, since these are one‐way drives does this allow the north parking area to be acceptable with 
18’‐0” clear?   

Thx, 
JC 

Jeffrey Carroll, Architect 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
750 E. Interstate 30, Ste. 110 
Rockwall, Texas 75087 
T. 972.732.6085
C. 214.632.1762

This email was scanned by Bitdefender  

  CAUTION:   This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 



CITY OF ROCKWALL ● PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT ● 385 S. GOLIAD STREET ● ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087 ● P: (972) 771 -7745 ● E: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

May 11, 2022 

TO: Jeff Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
750 E. Interstate 30, Suite 110 
Rockwall, TX 75087 

FROM: Henry Lee 
City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Department 
385 S. Goliad Street 
Rockwall, TX 75087 

SUBJECT:  SP2022-010; Site Plan for Fuji Ceramics 

Jeff Carroll: 

This letter serves to notify you that the above referenced case (i.e. Site Plan) that you submitted for consideration by the City of 
Rockwall was approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission on April 12, 2022. The following is a record of all 
recommendations, voting records and conditions of approval: 

Staff Recommendations 

(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal of
engineering plans.

(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified
Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city adopted
engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by the state
and federal government.

Planning and Zoning Commission 
On April 12, 2022, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a motion to approve the site plan by a vote of 6-0, with 
Commissioner Conway absent. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding your zoning case, please feel free to contact me a (972) 771-7745. 

Sincerely, 

Henry Lee, Planner 
City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Department 
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